

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 379 OF 2006

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/04/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.P. SINGH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.S. BEDI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, Adv.

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anukul Raj, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)

Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)

Court Master

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.379 OF 2006

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA
PETITIONER(S)

...

Versus

STATE OF BIHAR
RESPONDENT (S)

...

O R D E R

We have heard counsel for the parties.

We record the statement made on behalf of the State which

is supported by an affidavit filed on behalf of the State of B
ihar

stating that the State of Bihar has no objection to the case b
eing

transferred from Bihar to the State of Maharashtra.

In this view of the matter, the Transfer Petition is allowed and the F.I.R. No.102 of 2006 before the Basopatti Police Station, Madhubani, District Bihar is transferred to the Designated Court, constituted under the MCOC Act, 1999 for Greater Mumbai at Mumbai.

.....J.

(B.P.SINGH)

.....J.

(H.S.BEDI)

New Delhi,
April 5, 2007.